> D \$65 00 '

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Correct name of conveying party previously recorded on Reel 003537 Frame 0674

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Superpressure, Inc.		12/26/1991	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Newport Scientific, Inc.
Street Address:	8246-E Sandy Court
City:	Jessup
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20794-0189
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1463296	SUPERPRESSURE
Registration Number:	1460625	SUPERPRESSURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)215-9297

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-634-3147
Email: dball@dablaw.com
Correspondent Name: Daniel A. Ball, Esq.
Address Line 1: 4416 East West Highway

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Bethesda, MARYLAND 20814-4568

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel A. Ball, Esq.	
Signature:	/Daniel A. Ball/	

900094782 REEL: 003682 FRAME: 0785

Date:	12/20/2007
-------	------------

Total Attachments: 10

source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page1.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page2.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page3.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page4.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page5.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page6.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page7.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page8.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page9.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page9.tif source=USPTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document re Merger and supporting materials#page9.tif

O:DANIEL A. BALL, ESQ.

5/10/2007 4:24:12 AM PAGE 1/004 Fax Server



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Facsimile Transmission

To:

Name:

COM NY:SUITE 400

DANIEL A. BALL, ESQ.

Company: Fax Number: **SUITE 400** 13012159297

Voice Phone:

From:

Name:

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH

Voice Phone:

571-272-3350

37 C.F.R. 1.6 sets forth the types of correspondence that can be communicated to the Patent and Trademark Office via facsimile transmissions. Applicants are advised to use the certificate of facsimile transmission procedures when submitting a reply to a non-final or final Office action by facsimile (37 CFR 1.8(a)).

Fax Notes:

Pg# Description 1 Cover Page 944.TXT Document 1, Batch 922111

USPTO ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM PROCESSING

Date and time of transmission: Thursday, May 10, 2007 4:23:46 AM

Number of pages including this cover sheet: 04

REEL: 003682 FRAME: 0787

TRADEMARK

5/10/2007 4:24:12 AM PAGE 2/004 Fax Server

O:DANIEL A. BALL, ESQ. COM NY:SUITE 400



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MAY 08, 2007

PTAS

700323879A

700323879A

DANIEL A. BALL, ESQ. SUITE 400 4416 EAST WEST HIGHWAY BETHESDA, MD 20814-4568

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

REEL/FRAME: 003537/0674 RECORDATION DATE: 05/08/2007

NUMBER OF PAGES: 7

BRIEF: MERGER

ASSIGNOR:

SMITH, VARRO U., VICE PRESIDENT

DOC DATE: 12/26/1991 CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC. 8246-E SANDY COURT JESSUP, MARYLAND 20794-0189

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73570624 FILING DATE: 11/27/1985 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1463296 ISSUE DATE: 11/03/1987

MARK: SUPERPRESSURE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

UDPIU 0/10/200/ 4:24:12 AM PAGE 19V19G X&1 PUU\6

O:DANIEL A. BALL, ESQ. COM 'NY:SUITE 400

003537/0674 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73570623 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1460625 FILING DATE: 11/27/1985 ISSUE DATE: 10/13/1987

MARK: SUPERPRESSURE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

PAULA MCCRAY, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003682 FRAME: 0789

4/004

05/08/2007 TUE 11:12 FAX 3012159297 **Bely ber Abbit 6957** 700323879

5/1U/ZUU/ 4:Z4:1Z AM

Ø 003/010

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	
TRADEMAI	RKS ONLY
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Varro U. Smith, Vice President	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
·	Name: Newport Scientific, Inc.
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Parinership Limited Partnership	,
Corporation- State: Delaware	Street Address: 8246-E Sandy Court
Other	City: Jessup
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: MD
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Country: USA Zip: 20794-0189
	Translation Contraction -
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) December 28, 1991	Limited Partnership Citizenship
☐ Assignment	Corporation Citizenship Delaware
Security Agreement Change of Name	Citizenship
Other	representative designation is attached: 🔲 Yes 🔲 No
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
 Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	1,463,296 and 1,460,825
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
·	
E Warns D add and E add at the color	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
Name: Daniel A. Ball. Esq.	registrations myotyed:
Internal Address: Suita 400	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$80.00
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address; 4416 East West Highway	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	L Enclosed
City: Belinesda	8. Payment Information:
State:MD Zip:20814-4568	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3008
Phone Number: 301-634-3147	Expiration Date parto
Fax Number, 301-215-9297	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: disaligidablew.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	5-8-07
Signature	Date
Daniel A. Ball, Esq.	Total number of pages including cover 10
Name of Person Signing	sheet, stackments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

IN RE:	
NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC.) Registration No. 1,463,296
,	Post Registration Office Action:
MARK: SUPERPRESSURE	October 25, 2007
) Post Registration Division
	Examining Paralegal: Tammy Logan

DECLARATION

The undersigned Declarant, Daniel A. Ball, Esq., as the Attorney of Record for Newport Scientific, Inc., the Registrant, hereby affirms and declares that:

- (a) The Registrant is the owner of the trademark, Superpressure®, registration No. 1,463,296 issued November 3, 1987, for "high-pressure generating, transfer and containment equipment namely, reaction and pressure vessels for the chemical and pharmaceutical industries, valves, fittings and tubing for high-pressure chemical reactors and high-pressure hydraulic and pneumatic equipment, rupture-disc assemblies, hydraulic pumps, pneumatic compressors, hydraulic pressure generators and pressure intensification generators and parts therefore, in class 7 (U.S. Cl. 23)" and for "pressure balances; smoke density chambers; oil-in-compressed gas detectors; porosimeters; and supercritical fluid extraction screening units, in class 9 (U.S. Cl. 26)";
- (b) The mark is in use in commerce and has been in continuous use in commerce for the past 10-years period;
- (c) There is no proceeding involving said rights pending in the Patent and Trademark Office or in a court:

(d) There is no break in registration from Superpressure, Inc. to Varro U.

Smith, Vice President, because Mr. Smith, individually, was never the owner or assignee

of SUPERPRESSURE®. The Applicant made a mistake on the Recordation Form

Cover Sheet that was filed on May 8, 2007. The name of the conveying party should

have been Superpressure, Inc., not Varro U. Smith, Vice President. This was an

oversight. The Applicant has corrected the Recordation Form Cover Sheet submitted it

with the Registrant's Response to Post Registration Office Action. Mr. Smith was the

Vice President of Superpressure, Inc. at the time of its merger into Newport Scientific,

Inc., as shown on the Certificate of Ownership and Merger Merging Superpressure, Inc.

and Hygrodynamics, Inc. into Newport Scientific, Inc., which Mr. Smith signed as of

December 26, 1991. Mr. Smith is currently the President of Newport Scientific, Inc.

The undersigned being warned that willful false statements and the like are

punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful

false statements and the like make jeopardize the validity of the application or document

or any registration resulting therefrom, declares that all statements made of his own

knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be

true.

Dated: November 2, 2007

BALL LAW OFFICES, P.C.

4416 East West Highway, Suite 400

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Direct: (301) 634-3147

E-Mail: dball@dablaw.com

Attorney of record for

Newport Scientific, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

SUPERPRESSURE, INC.

AND

HYGRODYNAMICS, INC.

INTO

NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC.

. kkkkkkkkkkkkk

NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That this corporation was incorporated on the 2nd day of November, 1979, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That this corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of the stock of SUPERPRESSURE, INC., a corporation incorporated on the 5th day of October, 1979, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and that this corporation also owns all of the outstanding shares of the stock of HYGRODYNAMICS, INC., a corporation incorporated on the 5th day of October, 1979, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That this corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of its members, filed with the minutes of the Board on the 17th day of December, 1991, determined to and did merge into itself said SUPERPRESSURE, INC. and HYGRODYNAMICS, INC.:

RESOLVED, that NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC. merge, and it hereby does merge into itself said SUPERPRESSURE, INC. and HYGRODYNAMICS, INC., and assumes all of their obligations; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall be effective upon the date of filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of this corporation be and they hereby are directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said SUPERPRESSURE, INC. and HYGRODYNAMICS, INC. and assume their liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filled with the Secretary of State and a certified copy recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anywise necessary or proper to effect said merger.

FOURTH: Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC. at

any time prior to the date of filing the merger with the Secretary of State.

NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC.

By Sarroll Smith, Vice President

ATTEST:

By Donn Kemble, Secretary

State of Belaware



Office of Secretary of State

I, JEFFREY D. LEWIS, ACTING SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP OF *NEWPORT SCIENTIFIC, INC. * A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, MERGING "SUPERPRESSURE, INC." AND "HYGRODYNAMICS, INC." CORPORATIONS ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 253 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1991, AT 2:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.



ACTING SECRETARY OF STATE

AUTHENTICATION:

DATE:

01/02/1992

TRADEMARK REEL: 003682 FRAME: 0796

RECORDED: 12/20/2007